Pfizer Ltd (prizer)

CMP: % 5266 Target: ¥ 6060 (15%)

Target Period: 12 months

May 27, 2021

Steady annual performance despite disturbances...

FY21 revenues grew 4.0% YoY to ¥ 2239 crore with hospital and vaccines
business impacted amid the pandemic. EBITDA margins expanded 520 bps
to 31.8% YoY due to a better overall operational performance. Decline in
other expenses is likely on account of lower promotional and marketing
activities related expenses. EBITDA grew 24.4% YoY to ¥ 712 crore.
However, PAT de-grew 2.3% YoY to ¥ 498 crore. Delta vis-a-vis EBITDA was
due to lower other income and tax reversals in the base year.

Persistent margin improvement despite slow growth

Besides legacy NLEM/GST related adjustments, Pfizer has been
continuously restructuring its portfolio in the last few years to improve the
productivity of its core brands and also in accordance with development at
the parent level. Despite stagnant turnover growth (FY16-21 CAGR of ~2%),
the company has delivered margin improvement on a fairly consistent basis
(FY21 EBITDA margin of 31.8% vis-a-vis FY16 EBITDA margins of 21.5%;
EBITDA, PAT CAGR of 10%, 11%, respectively, in FY16-21).

Strong balance sheet, return ratios

Pfizer India is a net debt-free company with healthy core RoE of ~34% in
FY21. Strong brand recall, consistent new product launches and acquisition
of new brands, volume growth in top brands and intermittent price hikes
provide comfort on the financials front. The company has proposed a ¥ 35
(special: ¥ 5 + final: ¥ 30) dividend for FY21. Barring FY20, Pfizer has
continuously maintained a dividend payout of 25-35% during FY16-21.

Valuation & Outlook

Despite divestiture of certain brands in earlier quarters and Covid-19 related
operational challenges, the company continues to deliver a decent set of
numbers. Pfizer is following a measured approach with de-focusing and
hiving off of tail brands and focusing on core strengths areas such as
vaccines, pain management, vitamins, Gl and CVS. Similarly, the company
is continuously trying to enhance the share of the parent’s global products
portfolio, which has grown from ~36% in FY17 to ~50% as of FY20. The
vaccines segment, led by Prevnar 13, especially, remains at the core of
future growth and new launches. We continue to believe in Pfizer's strong
growth track record in power brands and capability in new launches on a
fairly consistent basis (recent launches from parent's staple- Zavicefta,
Zinforo, Meronem (all anti-infective), Eliquis (CVS), Xeljanz (pain
management) among others). We maintain BUY rating and arrive at a target
price of ¥ 6060 (earlier ¥ 5890) based on 40x FY23E EPS of ¥ 151.5.

Key Financial Summary

X Crore FY20 FY21 FY22E
Revenues 2151.7 2238.6 2637.8
EBITDA 572.6 7121 778.1
EBITDA margins (%) 26.6 31.8 29.5
Net Profit 509.2 497.6 594.1
EPS () 111.3 108.8 129.9
PE (x) 47.3 48.4 40.5
M.Cap/ Revenues (x) 11.2 10.8 9.1
EV to EBITDA (x) 38.2 32.3 28.8
RoCE (%) 18.5 21.6 21.9
ROE (%) 15.0 20.8 21.0

Source: ICICI Direct Research; Company
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Key risks to our call

Any further additions of products
to NLEM list

® Higher-than-expected competition
in key products
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ﬂ Company Update | Pfizer Ltd ICICI Direct Research
Exhibit 1: Power brands

Brand Therapy MAR17 MAR18 MAR19 MAR20 MAR21 17-21 CAGR
BECOSULES VMS 255.3 262.8 326.2 373.4 468.9 16.4
GELUSIL GASTRO INTESTINAL 165.2 164.4 175.6 201.5 230.2 8.6
MUCAINE GASTRO INTESTINAL 116.0 118.6 134.3 157.5 196.0 14.0
MAGNEX ANTHINFECTIVES 138.3 151.1 180.0 219.3 168.9 5.1
MINIPRESS XL CARDIAC 147.8 144.5 136.4 141.8 166.8 3.1
DOLONEX PAIN / ANALGESICS 141.1 143.4 151.9 163.8 165.6 4.1
WYSOLONE HORMONES 120.6 113.5 109.0 128.3 149.5 5.5
COREX DX RESPIRATORY 307.3 133.6 148.9 174.7 177.6 -12.8
PREVENAR 13 VACCINES 101.0 126.0 125.4 139.7 119.1 4.2
ELIQUIS CARDIAC 21.2 67.3 68.3 7.2 114.4 43.2
Top 10 brands 1519.7 1425.2 1555.9 177111 1957.1 6.5
Total AIOCD sales* 2997.2 2825.5 3012.5 3339.3 3503.2 4.0
as % of total sales 51% 50% 52% 53% 56%

Source: AIOCD; Company,; MAT based value in < crore
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Financial Summary

ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 2: Profit and loss statement g crore Exhibit 3: Cash Flow Statement % crore

(Year-end March)

Total Operating Income
Growth (%)

Raw Material Expenses
Gross Profit

Gross Profit Margins (%)
Employee Expenses

Other Expenditure

Total Operating Expenditure
EBITDA

Growth (%)

Interest

Depreciation

Other Income

PBT before Exceptional Item
Less: Exceptional ltems
PBT after Exceptional ltems
Total Tax

PAT before Ml

PAT

Growth (%)

EPS (Adjusted)

FY20
2,151.7
3.4
792.4
1,359.3
63.2
364.5
422.2
,579.1
572.6
1.3
10.9
103.2
184.0
642.6
0.0
642.6
133.4
509.2
509.2
18.7
11.3

—_

FY21
2,238.6
4.0
197.7
1,440.8
64.4
361.1
367.6
1,526.4
7121
24.4
15.1
109.4
81.1
668.7
0.0
668.7
1711
497.6
497.6
-2.3
108.8

FY22E
2,637.8
17.8
936.4
1,701.4
64.5
461.6
461.6
,859.6
7181
9.3
14.2
110.6
145.1
798.4
0.0
798.4
204.3
594.1
594.1
19.4
129.9

—_

FY23E
2,954.3
12.0
1,048.9
1,905.4
64.5
502.2
509.7
2,060.8
893.5
14.8
14.2
114.6
166.9
931.6
0.0
931.6
238.4
693.3
693.3
16.7
151.5

(Year-end March)
Profit/(Loss) after taxation
Add: Depreciation & Amortiza
Net Increase in Current Assel
Net Increase in Current Liabili
Others

CF from Operating activities

Investments

(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Ass
Others

CF from Investing activities

(inc)/Dec in Loan

Dividend & Dividend tax
Other

CF from Financing activities

Net Cash Flow

Cash and Cash Equivalent
Cash

Free Cash Flow

FY20
429.2
103.2
-59.5
7.1
-156.8
323.2

0.0
-1.8
141.7
145.9

0.0
-124.1
-39.4
-163.5

305.5
1,914.3
2,219.9

321.4

FY21
464.6
109.4

5.4
-97.2
-54.9
427.3

0.0
-17.6
56.6
39.0

0.0
-1,519.4
-51.7
-1,571.1

—_

-1,104.8
2,219.9
1,115.1

409.7

FY22E
594.1
110.6

-183.3
288.3

14.2
823.9

0.0
-50.0
-41.4
-91.4

0.0
-160.1
-14.2
-174.3

558.3
1,115.1
1,673.4

773.9

FY23E
693.3
114.6

-113.8
116.5

14.2
824.8

0.0
-50.0
-45.6
-95.6

0.0
-183.0
-14.2
-197.2

532.0
1,673.4
2,205.3

774.8

Source: ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 4: Balance Sheet 3 crore

(Year-end March)

Equity Capital

Reserve and Surplus

Total Shareholders funds
Total Debt

Deferred Tax Liability
Long-Term Provisions
Other Non Current Liabilities
Source of Funds

Gross Block - Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation
Net Block

Capital WIP

Goodwill on Consolidation
Fixed Assets

Investments

Deferred Tax Assets

Long Term Loans and Advanc
Other non-Current Assets
Inventory

Debtors

Loans and Advances
Other Current Assets
Cash

Total Current Assets
Creditors

Provisions

Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Net Current Assets
Application of Funds

FY20

45.8
3,349.7
3,395.5

2.5
0.0

47.8

88.7
3,534.5

749.5
335.1
414.4
0.7
521.5
942.6
31.0
0.6
241.2
141.7
430.6
172.0
0.0
225.8
2,219.9
3,048.3
426.8
103.7
340.4
870.9
2,171.4
3,534.5

FY21

45.8
2,347.3
2,393.0

2.5
0.0

55.8

42.7
2,494.1

781.8
444.5
337.3
2.8
521.5
867.5
29.6
13.5
262.1
168.5
435.1
129.7
0.0
244.9
1,115.1
1,924.7
283.7
126.6
361.5
771.8
1,152.9
2,494.1

FY22E

45.8
2,781.3
2,827.1

2.5
0.0

57.0

43.5
2,930.1

831.8
555.1
276.6
2.8
521.5
806.9
29.6
13.7
288.4
185.4
512.6
210.9
0.0
269.4
1,673.4
2,666.2
523.2
139.3
397.6
1,060.1
1,606.1
2,930.1

FY23E

45.8
3,291.6
3,337.3

2.5
0.0

58.1

44.4
3,442.3

881.8
669.8
212.0
2.8
521.5
742.2
29.6
14.0
317.2
203.9
574.2
236.2
0.0
296.3
2,205.3
3,312.0
586.0
153.2
4317.4
1,176.6
2,135.4
3,442.3

Source: ICICI Direct Research

ICICI Securities | Retail Research

Source: ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 5: Ratio Analysis X crore

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E
Per share data (%)
Reported EPS 111.3 108.8 129.9 151.5
Cash EPS -196.1 97.7 114.1 136.6
BV per share 742.2 523.1 618.0 729.5
Cash per Share 485.2 243.7 365.8 482.1
Dividend per share 330.0 35.0 40.0 40.0
Operating Ratios (%)
Gross Profit Margins 63.2 64.4 64.5 64.5
EBITDA margins 26.6 31.8 29.5 30.2
PAT Margins 23.7 22.2 22.5 23.5
Cash Conversion Cycle 29.8 45.8 21.7 21.7
Asset Turnover 2.9 2.9 3.2 3.4
EBITDA conversion Rate 56.4 60.0 105.9 92.3
Return Ratios (%)
RoE 15.0 20.8 21.0 20.8
RoCE 18.5 21.6 21.9 21.6
RolC 35.7 44.2 53.8 63.8
Core ROE 30.9 34.2 42.1 50.3
Valuation Ratios (x)
P/E 47.3 48.4 40.5 34.8
EV / EBITDA 38.2 32.3 28.8 24.5
EV / Net Sales 10.2 10.3 8.5 7.4
Market Cap / Sales 11.2 10.8 9.1 8.2
Price to Book Value 7.1 10.1 8.5 1.2
Solvency Ratios
Debt / EBITDA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Debt / Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Current Ratio 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9
Source: ICICI Direct Research
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RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its
stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorises them as Buy, Hold,
Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined as
the analysts' valuation for a stock

Buy: >15%;
Hold: -5% to 15%;
Reduce: -56% to -15%;

Sell: <-15%
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ICICI Direct Research Desk,
ICICI Securities Limited,

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre,
Road No 7, MIDC,

Andheri (East)

Mumbai - 400 093
research@icicidirect.com
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Siddhant Khandekar, Inter CA, Mitesh Shah, (cleared all 3 levels of CFA), Sudarshan Agarwal, PGDM (Finance), Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed
in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s)
in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director
or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products.

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI)
as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number — INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock
broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture
capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship
with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial
interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as
such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports.

Our proprietary trading and investment busil may make i decisions that are inconsi with the recomr i p d herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may
not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected
recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would
endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI
Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in
circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein
is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting
and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who
must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient.
The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities
whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks
associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-
managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other
benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of
interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of
the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject
company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or

use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in
all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.
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